that it will incur as a listed public company. These incremental costs include Director and executive remuneration, additional audit and
tax costs, listing fees, share registry fees, directors’ and officers’ liability insurance premiums, as well as annual general meeting and annual
report costs. The adjustment represents the recognition of the full year effect of these costs.

5.4. PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Figure 5.4 has been extracted from the reviewed balance sheet for DCC as at 29 February 2016 and adjusted to reflect the
impact of the Offer (including the Restructure), the acquisition of FPA, and the proposed new funding structure as if it were
in place as at 29 February 2016.

The post-Offer pro forma historical aggregated balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented
as being necessarily indicative of the Group’s view on its future financial position.

68 QANTM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIMITED PROSPECTUS

FIGURE 5.4: PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 29 FEBRUARY 2016

29 February 2016 (A$m) Note DCC FPA

Impact of the
Restructure, Offer

and the New
Banking Facilities Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 0.4 1.2 (3.8) (2.3)

Trade and other receivables 23.5 7.2 – 30.8

Other current assets 1.0 0.2 – 1.2

Total current assets 24.9 8.6 (3.8) 29.7

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 2 – – 4.7 4.7

Goodwill and intangible assets 3 – – 62.9 62.9

Property, plant and equipment 3.1 0.1 (0.8) 2.4

Total non-current assets 3.1 0.1 66.8 70.0

Total assets 28.0 8.7 63.0 99.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6.2 2.2 – 8.4

Provisions 3.3 0.7 – 4.1

Loans and borrowings 4 3.4 1.3 (4.1) 0.7

Other liabilities  0.0 – –  0.0

Total current liabilities 13.0 4.2 (4.1) 13.2

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4 31.0 4.2 (19.6) 15.6

Provisions 5 2.6 0.6  1.3 4.4

Deferred tax liabilities 2 – – 6.3 6.3

Other liabilities 0.6 – – 0.6

Total non-current liabilities 34.2 4.8 (12.0) 26.9

Total liabilities 47.2 9.0 (16.1) 40.1

Net assets (19.1) (0.3) 79.0 59.6

Equity

Issued capital 6 – _ 206.7 206.7

Reorganisation reserve 7 – –  (144.2)  (144.2)

Retained profits 8 (19.1) (0.3) 16.5  (2.9)

Total Equity (19.1) (0.3) 79.0 59.6

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents – The pro forma balance sheet is prepared using the 29 February 2016 balance sheet of DCC and FPA, which

has a lower cash balance and different working capital and loan balances than the actual balances at Completion of the Offer (projected
based on the management accounts of DCC and FPA at 30 June 2016). The higher projected cash balances and working capital at
Completion of the Offer will be available to settle external and Existing Owner liabilities and is not expected to require borrowings greater
than $14.6 million. As a result, the pro forma balance sheet shows a negative cash position as it does not reflect cash flows between

[…]

Capital expenditure is forecast to increase to $1.3 million in FY16 due to expenditure incurred in YTD16 to fit out the new
Singapore office and the continued investment in the Group’s technology and operating systems to support the future
growth in the business and to drive process improvements and efficiencies.

Actual YTD16 and forecast FY16
FY16 comprises eight months of actual results to 29 February 2016 and four months of forecast results to 30 June 2016. YTD16
represents eight months of actual trading performance to 29 February 2016. The YTG Forecast Financial Information represents
four months of forecast trading performance to 30 June 2016 and has been prepared having regard to the current trading
performance of the Group until the Original Prospectus lodgement date which has been consistent with forecast results.

77

SECTION 5 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Figure 5.10 sets out the pro forma consolidated income statements for YTD16, YTG16 and FY16. The equivalent YTG period of
FY15 contributed 36.2% of revenue, 41.9% of EBITDA and 42.7% of NPATA, comparable to FY16.

FIGURE 5.10:  SUMMARY PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FY16 HISTORICAL AND FORECAST
COMPONENTS

Y/E 30 June (A$m)

% of FY16

YTD FY16 YTG FY16 FY16 YTD16 YTG16

Service Charges 53.1 28.7 81.8  64.9%  35.1%

Associate Charges 15.6 9.6 25.2  62.0%  38.0%

Revenue 68.7 38.3 107.0  64.2%  35.8%

Other income 2.5 1.2 3.7  67.5%  32.5%

Expenses

Compensation (28.1) (14.2) (42.3)  66.5%  33.5%

Recoverable expenses (14.3) (8.8) (23.1)  61.8%  38.2%

Occupancy (3.9) (2.2) (6.2)  64.0%  36.0%

Other (9.2) (4.7) (13.9)  66.2%  33.8%

Total expenses (55.5) (29.9) (85.4)  65.0%  35.0%

EBITDA 15.8 9.6 25.4  62.1%  37.9%

Depreciation (0.5) (0.3) (0.8)  66.7%  33.3%

EBITA 15.2 9.3 24.6  62.0%  38.0%

Interest expense (0.6) (0.3) (0.9)  66.7%  33.3%

PBTA 14.6 9.0 23.7  61.8%  38.2%

Tax expense (4.4) (2.7) (7.1)  61.8%  38.2%

NPATA 10.2 6.3 16.6  61.8%  38.2%

Figure 5.11 sets out the summary pro forma consolidated income statements for FY16 and FY17.

FIGURE 5.11: PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – FY17 COMPARED TO FY16

Y/E 30 June (A$m) FY16 FY17 Change (%)

Service Charges 81.8 86.0 5.1%

Associate Charges 25.2 26.0 3.3%

Revenue 107.0 112.1 4.7%

Other income 3.7 2.0  (46.1%)

Expenses

Compensation (42.3) (43.2) 2.1%

Recoverable expenses (23.1) (23.8) 3.4%

Occupancy (6.2) (6.7) 8.2%

Other (13.9) (13.0)  (6.7%)

Total expenses (85.4) (86.6) 1.5%

EBITDA 25.4 27.5 8.3%

Depreciation (0.8) (0.9) 15.6%

EBITA 24.6 26.5 7.9%

Interest expense (0.9) (0.9) 3.7%

PBTA 23.7 25.6 8.1%

Tax expense (7.1) (7.7) 8.1%

NPATA 16.6 17.9 8.1%

Notes: The pro forma historical results are reconciled with the statutory historical results in Section 5.6.

78 QANTM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Revenue
Group revenue is forecast to increase by 4.7% to $112.1 million in FY17.

Key factors forecast to affect revenue in FY17 include:

 – ongoing growth in IP lifecycle Service Charges of 6% as a result of the flow through of applications secured in previous
years and growth in advisory Service Charges of 3%;

[…]

For the purpose of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions on the FY17 forecast pro forma EBITDA
of $27.5 million is set out in Figure 5.12 below.

FIGURE 5.12: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON PRO FORMA FORECAST EBITDA OF $27.5 MILLION FOR FY17

Assumptions Increase/(decrease)
FY17 pro forma

EBITDA impact ($m)
FY17 pro forma

NPAT impact ($m)

Change in AUD/USD exchange rate 1 cents / (1 cents) (0.7) / 0.7 (0.5) / 0.5

Change in compensation expense 1.0% / (1.0%) (0.4) / 0.4 (0.3) / 0.3

Change in Service Charge revenue 1.0% / (1.0%) 0.9 / (0.9) 0.6 / (0.6)

5.11. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS
Figure 5.13 below sets out:

 – consolidated cash, current loans and borrowings and total capitalisation of the Group as at 29 February 2016 before
Completion of the Offer; and

 – consolidated cash, current loans and borrowings, non-current loans and borrowings and total capitalisation of the Group
as adjusted after giving effect to the impact of the Offer and New Banking Facilities as if the transaction had occurred
on 29 February 2016.

FIGURE 5.13:  PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INDEBTEDNESS OF QANTM AS AT 29 FEBRUARY 2016

As at 29 February 2016 (A$m)

Before
Completion
of the Offer

Pro forma
after

Completion
of the Offer Adjustments1

Adjusted
Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents  (0.4)  2.3  (2.3) –

Current loans and borrowings 2.5  – –  –

Non-current loans and borrowings 30.0  14.6 –  14.6

Other financial liabilities  2.5  1.7 –  1.7

Total indebtedness (including Principal loans) 34.6 18.6 (2.3) 16.3

Issued capital  –  206.7

Reserves –  (144.2)

Retained profits  (19.1)  (2.9)

Total equity (19.1) 59.6

Total capitalisation and indebtedness (15.5) 78.2

80 QANTM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Notes:
1. The pro forma balance sheet is prepared using the 29 February 2016 balance sheet of DCC and FPA, which has a lower cash balance and

different working capital balances than the actual balances at Completion of the Offer based on the management accounts of DCC and
FPA at 30 June 2016. The higher projected cash balances and working capital at Completion of the Offer will be available to settle external
and Existing Owner liabilities and is not expected to require borrowings greater than $14.6 million. Accordingly, an adjusted pro forma